

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TIMOTHY W. FLETCHER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC12-2468

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PUTNAM COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MITCHELL D. BISHOP
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 43319
Office of the Attorney General
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
E-Service: CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com
E-Mail: Mitchell.Bishop@myfloridalegal.com
(386) 238-4990 (Phone)
(386) 226-0457 (FAX)
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	33
ARGUMENT	34
ISSUE I: WHETHER TESTIMONY THAT THE DEFENDANT HAD BEEN SENTENCED IN ANOTHER CASE DENIED THE DEFENDANT A FAIR TRIAL.....	34
ISSUE II: WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR'S GUILT PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF A FAIR TRIAL	41
ISSUE III: WHETHER DEFENSE COUNSEL OPENING STATEMENT DENIED THE DEFENDANT A FAIR TRIAL	49
ISSUE IV: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS POST- ARREST STATEMENT.....	52
ISSUE V: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT TO DENY THE DEFENDANT'S OBJECTION TO CONSOLIDATION OF THE OFFENSES	59
ISSUE VI: WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR'S PENALTY PHASE ARGUMENTS DEPRIVED THE DEFENDANT OF A FAIR SENTENCING PROCEDURE.....	66
ISSUE VII: WHETHER NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING EVIDENCE WAS ADMITTED AT THE PENALTY PHASE AND IF SO, WHETHER THE DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW PENALTY PHASE	69

ISSUE VIII: WHETHER THE DEATH PENALTY IN THIS CASE IS PROPORTIONATE75

ISSUE IX: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S SENTENCING ORDER CONTAINS ERRORS, INDIVIDUALLY AND CUMMULATIVELY, THAT REQUIRE REMAND FOR A NEW PENALTY PHASE83

ISSUE X: WHETHER FLORIDA'S CAPITAL PUNISHMENT STATUTES VIOLATE THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS93

ISSUE XI: WHETHER THERE IS A CUMULATION OF ERRORS FROM THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES THAT REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL AND PENALTY PHASE96

CONCLUSION97

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE98

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE98

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE#

CASES

Abdool v. State,
53 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2010)36

Allen v. State,
38 Fla. L. Weekly S592 (Fla. July 11, 2013) 73, 74, 84, 86

Allen v. State,
636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994)80

Almeida v. State,
737 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1999)57

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000)94

Baker v. State,
71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011)79

Barclay v. Florida,
463 U.S. 939 (1983)95

Barnes v. State,
29 So. 3d 1010 (Fla. 2010) 75, 76

Barnhill v. State,
834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002)88

Benitez-Saldana v. State,
67 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2011)..... 51, 52

Bertolotti v. State,
476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)46

Blanco v. State,
706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997)84

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)95

<i>Bowen v. State,</i> 404 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1981).....	56
<i>Braddy v. State,</i> 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012)	37, 42, 55, 67
<i>Brooks v. State,</i> 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	68
<i>Brooks v. State,</i> 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	77
<i>Brown v. State,</i> 719 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1998)	38, 39
<i>Brown v. Wainwright,</i> 392 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	86
<i>Bundy v. State,</i> 455 So.2d 330 (Fla.1984)	62
<i>Caballero v. State,</i> 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)	82
<i>Campbell v. State,</i> 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	46, 47
<i>Cannon v. State,</i> 529 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	38, 39, 41
<i>Connor v. State,</i> 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	54
<i>Cooper v. State,</i> 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	80
<i>Cox v. State,</i> 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	37, 46, 47, 94
<i>Crossley v. State,</i> 596 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1992)	60, 65
<i>Crump v. State,</i> 622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	42, 49, 66, 69

<i>Cuervo v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 2007)	56
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 685 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)	80, 81
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S523 (Fla. July 3, 2013)	42
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994)	55
<i>Delhall v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 134 (Fla. 2012)	53, 54, 68, 74
<i>Dessaure v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004)	71
<i>Deviney v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 57 (Fla. 2013)	58, 60
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	84
<i>Downs v. Moore</i> , 801 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2001)	43
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	94
<i>Ellerbee v. State</i> , 87 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2012)	50
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	37
<i>Fotopoulos v. State</i> , 608 So.2d 784 (Fla.1992)	62
<i>Frances v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	88
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	79

<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1990)	65
<i>Globe v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004)	55, 56, 57
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	95
<i>Gregory v. State</i> , 38 Fla. L. Weekly S471 (Fla. June 27, 2013).....	40, 87
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	62, 63
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 262 (Fla. 2012)	93
<i>Haygood v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 735 (Fla. 2013)	49, 68
<i>Hayward v. State</i> , 24 So. 3d 17 (Fla. 2009)	67
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009)	76, 77, 78
<i>Herzog v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	91, 92
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	95
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	73
<i>Hilton v. State</i> , 117 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013)	72, 73
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996)	73
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	95

<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2007)	51
<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	81, 82
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	61, 62
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 2012)	55, 57, 87
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	51
<i>McWatters v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	88
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	56, 57
<i>Miles v. State</i> , 60 So. 3d 447 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	57
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006)	84, 90
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	11, 42
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2001)	66
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	81
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2009)	41, 42, 66
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 692 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	54
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005)	46

<i>Oyola v. State</i> , 99 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2012)	75, 95
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012)	42, 96
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla.1990)	76
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	95
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	90, 91
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	93, 95
<i>Robards v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 1256 (Fla. 2013)	50
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	82
<i>Ruger v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	37
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 517 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	38, 39
<i>Silvia v. State</i> , 60 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2011)	36, 66, 71, 72
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	94
<i>Snelgrove v. State</i> , 107 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 2012)	86
<i>Sosa v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1994)	65
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	83

<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	95
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	31
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	58, 65
<i>State v. Hoggins</i> , 718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998)	43, 44, 45
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	55
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	57
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	86, 87
<i>United States v. Baltas</i> , 236 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2001)	62
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	47, 48, 80
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1985)	43, 45
<i>Victorino v. State</i> , 23 So. 3d. 87 (Fla. 2009)	96
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	67, 68, 75
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)	48
